

**THOMSON REUTERS CORPORATION**  
**PRO FORMA BUSINESS AND SEGMENT INFORMATION**  
**UNAUDITED**  
(millions of U.S. dollars)  
**CANADIAN GAAP**

**Pro Forma Revenues:**

	2007				2008				Year to date		Year to date Growth %	FX	
	Quarter ended				Quarter ended				Total	Organic			Acq
	March 31	June 30	Sept. 30	Dec. 31	March 31	June 30	Sept. 30	Dec. 31			2008	2007	
Legal	740	852	851	875	740	1,592	2,443	3,318	809	923	8%	0%	2%
Tax & Accounting	160	155	142	248	160	315	457	705	205	189	22%	15%	0%
Healthcare	127	140	139	159	127	267	406	565	141	154	10%	4%	2%
Professional Division	92	100	102	158	92	192	294	452	95	109	9%	0%	0%
Sales & Trading	1,119	1,247	1,234	1,440	1,119	2,366	3,600	5,040	1,250	1,375	10%	7%	3%
Investment & Advisory	898	901	914	927	898	1,739	2,713	3,640	975	1,001	11%	10%	1%
Enterprise	255	544	551	585	527	1,071	1,622	2,207	596	593	9%	11%	1%
Media	101	106	106	119	255	276	333	432	300	338	23%	20%	3%
Markets Division	1,781	1,826	1,847	1,964	1,781	3,607	5,454	7,418	1,985	2,051	12%	13%	4%
Intergroup	(6)	(4)	(3)	(3)	(6)	(10)	(13)	(16)	(3)	(4)	(6)	(7)	
Pro Forma Revenues - Ongoing Businesses	2,894	3,069	3,078	3,401	2,894	5,963	9,041	12,442	3,232	3,422	12%	8%	1%
Disposals	22	22	21	21	22	44	65	86	22	20	29%	20%	3%
Pro Forma Revenues - Before Purchase Accounting	2,916	3,091	3,099	3,422	2,916	6,007	9,106	12,528	3,254	3,442	11%	8%	2%
Normalization	(86)				(86)	(86)	(86)	(86)					
Purchase Accounting Normalization	2,830	3,091	3,099	3,422	2,830	5,921	9,020	12,442	3,254	3,442	11%	8%	2%
Pro Forma Revenues	2,916	3,091	3,099	3,422	2,916	6,007	9,106	12,528	3,254	3,442	11%	8%	2%

**Pro Forma Operating Profit:**

	2007				2008				Year to date		Year to date Growth %	FX	
	Quarter ended				Quarter ended				Total	Organic			Acq
	March 31	June 30	Sept. 30	Dec. 31	March 31	June 30	Sept. 30	Dec. 31			2008	2007	
Legal	206	284	272	272	206	500	772	1,044	225	321	9%	5%	2%
Tax & Accounting	38	31	26	89	38	69	95	184	39	33	6%	4%	0%
Healthcare	32	41	38	53	32	73	111	164	29	48	17%	5%	2%
Professional Division	4	9	15	57	4	13	28	85	3	10	11%	0%	0%
Markets Division	280	375	351	471	280	655	1,006	1,477	296	412	10%	8%	2%
Corporate & Other	216	286	289	346	216	502	791	1,137	343	372	30%	42%	
Amortization	(110)	(98)	(110)	(106)	(110)	(208)	(318)	(424)	(56)	(221)			
Pro Forma Operating Profit - Ongoing Businesses	(157)	(158)	(162)	(164)	(157)	(315)	(477)	(641)	(158)	(158)			
Disposals	229	405	368	547	229	634	1,002	1,549	425	405	0%	31%	
Impairment of assets held for sale	2	4	3	2	2	6	9	11	3	3			
Pro Forma Operating Profit - Before Purchase Accounting	231	409	371	549	231	640	1,011	1,560	428	336	-18%	19%	
Normalization	(86)				(86)	(86)	(86)	(86)					
Purchase Accounting Normalization	145	409	371	549	145	554	925	1,474	428	336	-18%	19%	
Pro Forma Operating Profit	145	409	371	549	145	554	925	1,474	428	336	-18%	19%	

**Reconciliation of Pro Forma Operating Profit to Pro Forma Underlying Operating Profit:**

	2007				2008				Year to date		Year to date Growth %	FX	
	Quarter ended				Quarter ended				Total	Organic			Acq
	March 31	June 30	Sept. 30	Dec. 31	March 31	June 30	Sept. 30	Dec. 31			2008	2007	
Pro Forma Operating Profit	145	409	371	549	145	554	925	1,474	428	336	-18%	19%	
Adjustments:													
Amortization	157	158	162	164	157	315	477	641	158	158			
Purchase accounting normalization	86				86	86	86	86					
Disposals	(2)	(4)	(3)	(2)	(2)	(6)	(9)	(11)	(3)	(3)			
Impairment of assets held for sale													
Fair value adjustments	2	28	22	(4)	2	30	52	48	(20)	72			
Integration and synergy costs	34	27	24	68	34	61	85	153	13	141			
Pension	(34)				(34)								
Pro Forma Underlying Operating Profit	422	618	576	741	422	1,040	1,616	2,357	576	708	15%	23%	
Pro Forma Underlying Operating Profit Margin %	14.6%	20.1%	18.7%	21.8%	14.6%	17.4%	17.9%	18.9%	17.8%	20.7%			

**Pro Forma Operating Profit Margin Summary:**

	2007				2008				Year to date		Year to date Growth %	FX	
	March 31	June 30	Sept. 30	Dec. 31	March 31	June 30	Sept. 30	Dec. 31	2008	2007			
Legal	27.8%	34.5%	32.0%	31.1%	27.8%	31.4%	31.6%	31.5%	27.8%	34.8%			
Tax & Accounting	23.8%	20.0%	18.3%	35.9%	23.8%	21.9%	20.8%	26.1%	19.0%	17.5%			
Healthcare	25.2%	29.3%	27.3%	33.3%	25.2%	27.3%	27.3%	29.0%	20.6%	31.2%			
Professional Division	4.3%	9.0%	14.7%	36.1%	4.3%	6.8%	9.5%	18.8%	3.2%	9.2%			
Markets Division	25.0%	30.1%	28.4%	32.7%	25.0%	27.7%	27.9%	29.3%	23.7%	30.0%			
Pro Forma Operating Profit Margin % - Ongoing Businesses	12.1%	15.7%	15.6%	17.6%	12.1%	13.9%	14.5%	15.3%	17.3%	18.1%			
Pro Forma Operating Profit Margin %	7.9%	13.2%	12.0%	16.1%	7.9%	10.6%	11.1%	12.4%	13.1%	11.8%			
Pro Forma Operating Profit Margin %	5.1%	13.2%	12.0%	16.0%	5.1%	9.4%	10.3%	11.8%	13.2%	9.8%			

THOMSON REUTERS CORPORATION  
 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
 UNAUDITED  
 (millions of U.S. dollars)  
 CANADIAN GAAP

	Quarter ended March 31, 2007			Quarter ended June 30, 2007			Quarter ended September 30, 2007			Quarter ended December 31, 2007		
	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other (1)	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other
Revenues	1,662	1,254	-	1,805	1,286	-	1,796	1,303	-	2,033	1,389	-
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses	(1,261)	(1,076)	6	(1,274)	(1,098)	47	(1,304)	(1,340)	289	(1,436)	(1,164)	89
Depreciation	(115)	(68)	(14)	(117)	(68)	(14)	(116)	(76)	(19)	(120)	(68)	(10)
Amortization	(61)	(12)	(84)	(62)	(16)	(80)	(66)	(48)	(162)	(67)	(12)	(85)
Operating Profit	225	98	(92)	352	104	(47)	310	(161)	222	410	145	(6)
			231			409			371			549
			2,916			3,091			3,099			3,422
			(2,331)			(2,325)			(2,355)			(2,511)
			(197)			(158)			(211)			(198)
			(157)			(158)			(162)			(164)

	Year to date ended March 31, 2007			Year to date ended June 30, 2007			Year to date ended September 30, 2007			For the year ended December 31, 2007		
	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other (1)	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other (1)	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other (1)	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other (1)
Revenues	1,662	1,254	-	3,467	2,540	-	5,263	3,843	-	7,296	5,232	-
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses	(1,261)	(1,076)	6	(2,535)	(2,174)	53	(3,839)	(3,514)	342	(5,275)	(4,678)	431
Depreciation	(115)	(68)	(14)	(232)	(136)	(28)	(348)	(212)	(47)	(468)	(280)	(57)
Amortization	(61)	(12)	(84)	(123)	(28)	(164)	(189)	(76)	(212)	(256)	(86)	(297)
Operating Profit	225	98	(92)	577	202	(139)	887	41	83	1,297	186	77
			231			640			1,011			1,560
			2,916			6,007			9,106			12,528
			(2,331)			(4,656)			(7,011)			(9,522)
			(197)			(396)			(607)			(805)
			(157)			(315)			(477)			(641)

	Quarter ended March 31, 2008			Quarter ended June 30, 2008			Year to date ended March 31, 2008			Year to date ended June 30, 2008		
	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other
Revenues	1,834	1,420	-	3,128	279	35	4,962	1,699	35	6,896		
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses	(1,435)	(1,004)	(23)	(2,428)	(360)	118	(3,863)	(1,364)	95	(5,132)		
Depreciation	(121)	(71)	(14)	(192)	(15)	1	(313)	(86)	(13)	(412)		
Amortization	(62)	(10)	(86)	(141)	2	(19)	(203)	(8)	(105)	(316)		
Impairment of assets held for sale	-	-	-	(72)	-	-	(72)	-	-	(72)		
Operating Profit	216	335	(123)	285	(94)	135	511	241	12	764		
			428			336			6,896			
			(2,462)			(2,870)			(5,132)			
			(206)			(158)			(412)			
			(158)			(72)			(316)			

	Year to date ended March 31, 2008			Year to date ended June 30, 2008		
	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other	Thomson Reuters	Pro forma adjustments	Other
Revenues	1,834	1,420	-	4,962	1,699	35
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses	(1,435)	(1,004)	(23)	(3,863)	(1,364)	95
Depreciation	(121)	(71)	(14)	(313)	(86)	(13)
Amortization	(62)	(10)	(86)	(203)	(8)	(105)
Impairment of assets held for sale	-	-	-	(72)	-	-
Operating Profit	216	335	(123)	511	241	12
			428			764

(1) Reflects removal of the \$66 purchase accounting revenue adjustment occurring in the quarter ended March 31, 2007, which also flows-through to operating profit.